## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA ORDER NO. 1700

Amending District Court Civil Rule 7 concerning the appointment and authority of the clerk

## IT IS ORDERED:

District Court Civil Rule 7 is rescinded:

District Court Civil Rule 7. Appointment and Authority of Clerk.

In court locations where there is no superior court judge regularly sitting, a district judge may by order appoint a clerk authorized to issue process and to enter the orders and judgments set forth in Civil Rule 73 (b) and (c). In the absence of an order appointing a clerk, process shall be issued and orders and judgments shall be entered by the district judge or by a magistrate.

DATED: March 19, 2009

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 15, 2009

<u>/S/</u>
Chief Justice Fabe
<u>/s/</u>
Justice Matthews
<u>/s/</u>
Justice Eastaugh
/s/
Justice Carpeneti
/s/
Justice Winfree